
Cabinet 
1 February 2024 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in the Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair); Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair) 
Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Wendy Maples, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor, 
Mark Slater and Christine Brett 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023  (Pages 5 - 10) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
  

5 Public question time   
 
 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
  

6 Written question from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 

the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 
 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 

Committee or by the Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the Policy and Performance Advisory Procedure 
Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 
  
None. 
  

8 General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Prog
[...]
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. on 7 December 
2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair), Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, 
Wendy Maples, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor and Mark Slater. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Luke Dreeling (Performance 
Lead), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), 
Lynn Ingram (Interim Head of Financial Planning) and Bill McCafferty (Lead for Income 
Maximisation and Welfare). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee), 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair of Audit and Governance Committee) and 
Councillor James MacCleary (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group). 
 
  
33 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

34 Apologies for absence 
 
None were reported. 
  

35 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
  

36 Urgent items 
 
Since publication of the agenda, the Cabinet were asked and agreed to 
formally approve the following appointment to outside bodies. The Head of 
Democratic Services would then make the appointment under delegated 
authority. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 7 December 2023 

 

  
- Councillor Wendy Maples to be appointed as council representative on East 
Sussex Joint Parking Board. (Councillor Nick Kortalla
[...]
itised by tenants and 
clearing the backlog of void properties that were potentially being considered 
for disposal. TOLD also welcomed further discussions with the council on any 
proposed disposal of council homes, prior to any decision being taken. 
  
A typo was noted in section 4.3 of the report, where the Capital and the Natural 
Club Management Budget should’ve been titled ‘Capital and the Natural and 
Coastal Management Budget’. 
  

Page 6



Cabinet 3 7 December 2023 

 

Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and associated risks. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Performance and the 
portfolio holder for finance to apply any budget virements required to effectively 
manage the overall budget. 
  
(3) To note Appendices 1 & 2 to the Cabinet report. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To update members on the financial position of the Council and ensure that the 
Authority complies with its financial regulations. 
  

39 Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
asking them to agree the interim Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
2024/25 to 2027/28, together with the updated Capital Programme position. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 November 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To note the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts and 
requirement to identify additional savings of £1.08m for the period 2024/25 to 
2027/28 
  
(2) To note that this forecast significantly depends on government funding 
settlement announcements and demand for services and pressures upon the 
council. 
  
(3) To note that at this stage a forecast £1.08m of savings are required to 
balance the 2024/25 budget; and 
  
(4) To note the planned annual review of earmarked reserves which aims to 
reallocate them in line with the emerging risks. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To provide Cabinet with an update and early sighting of key MTFS and 
budgetary implications in preparation for the setting of a revenue budget and 
associated Council tax for the forthcoming financial year by law. 
  

40 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2023-2024 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 

Page 7



Cabinet 4 7 December 2023 

 

considering the council’s progress and performance in respect of service areas 
for the second quarter of the year (July - September 2023), as detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
The Cabinet expressed its thanks to officers for their work in achieving the 
improvements in performance for this quarter. It was reported that further to the 
report, the average time taken to answer calls for November was down to 105 
seconds on average and was on track for the month of December. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 November 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note progress and performance for Quarter 2 2023/24. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the council’s 
progress and performance. 
  

41 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/25 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, seeking 
their recommendation to Full Council that the 2023/24 Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme is adopted as the 2024/25 scheme. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 November 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. 
  
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
  
(1) That the 2023/24 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is adopted as the 
2024/25 scheme. 
  
(2) Subject to Full Council adoption of the Scheme, Cabinet grants the Director 
of Service Delivery delegated authority–  
  

(a)  to implement the Scheme, such delegated authority to include any 
measures necessary for or incidental to its management and 
administration; and 

  
(b) if necessary, and in accordance with paragraph 2.3, to amend the 
Scheme in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Assets and 
Finance 

  
(3) That the Exceptional Hardship Scheme continues in 2024/25, subject to 
funds being available. 

Page 8



Cabinet 5 7 December 2023 

 

 Reason for decisions: 
  
The Council must review the scheme each year and adopt a scheme for the 
coming financial year. 
  

42 Council Tax Discounts and Premiums 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, asking 
them to determine and recommend to Full Council, the level of certain Council 
Tax discounts and Council Tax premiums with effect from 1 April 2024 and 1 
April 2025. 
  
The recommendations were welcomed by the Cabinet and followed the 
introduction of new rules by government that allowed local authorities to set 
higher council tax premiums on empty and second homes. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 November 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. 
  
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework) 
  

1.    From 1 April 2024 
  
(a) The adoption of a standard 0% discount for all Class D chargeable 
dwellings; and 
(b) Levying the maximum level of premium i.e.: 

• Premium of 100% for dwellings which are unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) after 1 years 
up to 5 years of becoming empty; 
• Premium of 200% for dwellings which are unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) between 5 
years and up to 10 years; and 
• Premium of 300% for dwellings which are unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished (Empty Homes Premium) for 10 years 
or more. 

  
2.    From 1 April 2025 

  
(a) The continued application of 0% discount for Class D and Empty 
Homes premiums at100% effective when dwellings have been 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 1 year; and 
(b) The application of a premium (Second Homes Premium) of 100% for 
all dwellings that are no one’s sole or main residence and which is 
substantially furnished. 

  
3. Exception to premiums  
  

Where premiums are to be applied, the Council is mindful of the current 
consultation by government which recommends exceptions in certain 

Page 9



Cabinet 6 7 December 2023 

 

circumstances outlined within the report. Subject to the outcome of that 
consultation, it is recommended that the Section 151 Officer is given 
delegated powers to implement the Council's policy on premiums in line 
with statute, the Council’s requirements and any guidance given by the 
Secretary of State. 

  
Reason for decisions: 
  
(1) To reduce the number of empty homes within the District in line with the 
Council's Empty Homes Strategy; and 
  
(2) To encourage the use of premises as main residences by local residents 
rather than second homes. 
  

43 Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2024/25 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
asking them to approve the Council Tax Base and net yield from Business 
Rate Income for 2024/25 in accordance with the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 November 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To agree the provisional Council Tax Base of 38,538.3 for 2024/25 for the 
whole area and that the Council Tax Base for each of the Town and Parish 
areas of the District shall be set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 
  
(2) To agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Financial Services, determine the final amounts for the Council Tax 
Base for 2024/25. 
  
(3) To agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, determine net yield from Business Rate income for 
2024/25. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
Cabinet is required to approve the Tax Base which would be used for the 
purposes of calculating the 2024/25 Council Tax. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 

Page 10



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 1 February 2024 

 
Title: General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital 

Programme 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance (Chief 
Finance Officer – S151 Officer)  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth 
Building  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To agree the General Fund Budget 2023/24 and updated 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, together with the updated 
Capital Programme and Treasury Management position. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Budget and Policy Framework 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Members are asked to recommend the following proposals 
to Full Council: 

 
1) The General Fund Budget 2024/25 (original) and 

projected MTFS as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2) The General Fund Budget 2023/24 (revised) as set out 
in Appendices 2 & 3. 
 

3) An increase in the Council Tax for Lewes District 
Council of 2.99% resulting in a gross Band D charge 
(including Special Expenses) of £228.17 for 2024/25. 

 
4) The revised General Fund & Housing Revenue Account 

Capital Programme 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 4. 
 

5) The rates of Fees and Charges proposed within 
Appendix 5 to apply from 1 April 2024 and to implement 
changes to statutory fees and charges for services 
shown within Appendix 5 as and when notified by 
Government. 

 
6) To note the Section 151 Officer’s sign off as outlined in 

the report.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of 
a revenue budget and associated Council Tax for the 
forthcoming financial year by law. 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Contact Officer(s): Name: Homira Javadi 
Post title: Director of Finance and Performance 
E-mail: Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
 

1. OPENING REMARKS 
 

1.1. This year's budget is set within the context of continuing financial challenges for the 
council.  With the impact of the inflationary and cost-of-living pressures still keenly felt, 
this year will also see the impact of wider government policy on key areas such as the 
increase in homelessness and temporary accommodation placements as councils across 
the county look to protect the most vulnerable in our communities.  Most councils have 
had to make difficult decisions, face reductions to their services and planned investments 
to achieve this. 
 

1.2. Recent surveys suggest most councils will need to draw down on their reserves in 
2024/25 to balance their budgets, and councils continue to warn that without increased 
government financial support many will be forced to make increasingly difficult decision 
to present balanced budgets.  However even with such interventions it is increasingly 
likely that some councils may seek extraordinary government support to allow them to set 
balanced budgets in 2024/25.   

 
1.3. We have also faced our share of the challenges such the increasing cost of goods and 

services, increase in cost of homelessness and temporary accommodation placements 
and the increased cost of financing capital investments funded by borrowing.  However, 
we continue to maintain vital services, and have even managed to invest in new facilities.  

 
1.4. We started our work on the budget early this year, and for the last five months every team 

across the organisation has been tasked with finding new ways to generate income or 
savings. I am pleased to say that after the hard work from every team across the council, 
a balanced 
[...]
0 names 2.00 5.00 3.00 150% standard Statutory
Electronic copy set up fee 10.00 10.00 0.00 0% standard Statutory
Electronic copy plus per 1,000 names 1.00 1.50 0.50 50% standard Statutory

Marked Register and Marked Absent Voting lists

The full list of fees and charges is available from the Council web site at www.lewes.gov.uk

P
age 46



Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 1 February 2024 

Title: Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy, Capital 
Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2024/25 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance (Chief 
Finance Officer – S151 Officer) 

Cabinet member: Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth Building 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of the 
report: 

To approve the Council’s Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy, Capital Strategy & Investment Strategy together 
with the Treasury and Prudential Indicators. 

Decision type: Budget and policy framework 

Recommendation: Cabinet is asked to recommend the following proposals to 
full Council to : 

a. Approve the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 as set out in 
Appendix A; 

b. Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement 2024/25 (Appendix A); 

c. Approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
2024/25 to 2026/27 (Appendix A); 

d. Approve the Capital Strategy 2024/25 (Appendix B). 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

 

It is a requirement within the budget setting process for the 
Council to review and approve the Prudential and Treasury 
indicators, Treasury Strategy, Investment Strategy and Capital 
Strategy. 

Contact Officer: Ross Sutton, Head of Financial Reporting 
Telephone: 07591 988346 
E-mail address: ross.sutton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

mailto:ross.sutton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Introduction  

1.1. The Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Strategy covers: 
 
▪ the capital prudential i
[...]
d, and mitigations are 
identified appropriately required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 1 February 2024 

 
Subject: Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent 

Setting 2024/25 and HRA Capital Programme 2023-28 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth 
Building 
 

Ward(s): All  
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To agree the detailed HRA budget proposals, rent levels and 
service charges for 2024/25 and the HRA Capital 
Programme 2023-28 
 

Decision type: Budget and policy framework 
 

Recommendation: Members are asked to recommend the following proposals 
to Full Council: 
i) The HRA budget for 2024/25 and revised 2023/24 

budget as set out in Appendix 1 
ii) That social and affordable rents (including Shared 

Ownership) are increased by 7.7% with effect from 1st 
April 2024, in line with government policy issued in 
December 2022 

iii) That, with effect from 1st April 2024, when social-rented 
properties are relet to new tenants, the applicable rent 
will be increased by 5% above target rent 

iv) That the revised service charges as set out in 
paragraph 2.3 of this report are implemented with 
effect from 1st April 2024 

v) That garage rents are increased by 6.7% 
vi) The HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2 
vii) To note that £5.691m of Major Works expenditure is 

shown in the Capital Programme in 2024/25 and 
2025/26 to improve EPC ratings in HRA properties, this 
expenditure being the subject of a Government grant 
bid to secure 50% match-funding 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 10



Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Cabinet must recommend to Full Council the setting of 
the HRA revenue and capital budget and the level of social 
and affordable housing rents for the forthcoming year 
 

Contact Officer(s) 
[...]
9,109 17,023 35,962 36,071 27,315

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 1 February 2024 
 

Title: Reimagining Lewes District: Delivering the Vision 2024 – 
2028 
 

Report of: Robert Cottrill, Chief Executive 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth 
Building 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

For Cabinet to consider and recommend the draft plan to 
Full Council for adoption 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To consider the ‘Reimagining Lewes District: Delivering 
the Vision 2024 – 2028’ plan,  
 
(2) That any final minor amendments arising from the 
consultation responses be delegated for amendment to the 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, and  
 
(3) That full council adopt the plan as its overarching 
corporate policy document for the next 4 years. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable the Council to set out its strategic vision, 
objectives and priority projects for the next four years and 
provide a firm basis for forward planning and performance 
management. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07925 893201 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The plan attached at appendix 1, ‘Reimagining Lewes District: Delivering the 

Vision 2024 – 2028’, has been developed to encapsulate the council’s strategic 
vision, objectives and priorities for the next four years. This Plan is a key 
document for the council and builds on the previous plan covering the 2020 – 
202 24 period.  
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 11



1.2  It sets out the council’s commitments to its residents and businesses for the next 
four years.  It also outlines a programme of strategic objectives, and the projects 
that will be delivered in the district. It is important to bear in mind that
[...]
 

16 Caribbean  0.00% 0 

17 
Any Other 
Black/African/Caribbean 
background 

 0.00% 0 

Other ethnic group 

18 Arab  0.00% 0 

19 Any Other Ethnic Group (please 
specify): 

 7.69% 8 

answered 104 
 

skipped 18 

Any Other Ethnic Group (please specify): (8) 
 

16. Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or disability 
which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months?  

Answer Choices Response 
Percent 

Response 
Total 

1 Yes, limited a lot  9.62% 10 

2 Yes, limited a little  8.65% 9 

3 No  81.73% 85 

answered 104 
 

skipped 18 
 
 

Next steps 

This consultation findings report will be presented to Lewes District Councill Cabinet for 
consideration alongside the draft plan ‘Reimagining Lewes District – Delivering the Vision – 
2024 – 2028’ on 1 February 2024.   
 
Once considered by the Cabinet, these findings will be published on our website ahead of 
consideration by Full Council at its meeting on 19 February 2024.  
 
Full Council will be recommended to adopt the plan as their key corporate document to drive the 
council’s direction over the next 4 years. 
 

Page 164



 

15 
 

 
 
If you have any questions about this report or would like to request it in a different language or 
format, including a paper copy, please email BPP@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Page 165

mailto:BPP@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:
	Other participation:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023
	8 General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme
	General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme - Appendix 1
	General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme - Appendix 2
	General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme - Appendix 3
	General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme - Appendix 4
	General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme - Appendix 5
	General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme - Appendix 6

	9 Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy, Capital Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2024/25
	Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy, Capital Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2024/25 - Appendix A
	INDEX

	Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy, Capital Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2024/25 - Appendix B
	Capital Strategy


	10 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2024/25 and HRA Capital Programme 2023-28
	Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2024/25 and HRA Capital Programme 2023-28 - Appendix 1
	Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2024/25 and HRA Capital Programme 2023-28 - Appendix 2

	11 Re-imagining Lewes District: Delivering the Vision 2024 - 2028
	Re-imagining Lewes District: Delivering the Vision 2024 - 2028 - Appendix 1
	Re-imagining Lewes District: Delivering the Vision 2024 - 2028 - Appendix 2
	Background
	How we consulted
	Summary of responses
	Equality monitoring questions
	Next steps







Minutes of the meeting

%

Lewes District Council

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 OER. on 1 February
2024 at 2.30 pm.

Present:

Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair).

Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair), Chris Collier, Johnny Denis,
Wendy Maples, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor and Mark Slater.

Officers in attendance:

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance
(Section 151 Officer)), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational
Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer),
Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and
Performance), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate
Finance)), Lynn Ingram (Interim Head of Financial Planning) and Ross Sutton (Head of
Financial Reporting).

Also in attendance:

Councillor Julie Carr, Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair of Audit and Governance
Committee) and Councillor James MacCleary (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group).
Ms Debbie Twitchen (Tenants of Lewes District)

44 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 were submitted and
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

45 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was reported from visiting member, Councillor Brett.
46 Declarations of interest
None were declared.
47 Urgent items
Since publication of the agenda, the Cabinet were asked and agreed to
formally approve the following appointment to outside bodies. The Head of

Democratic Services would then make the appointment under delegated
authority.



Cabinet 2 1 February 2024

48

- Councillor Charlotte Keenan to replace Councillor Joa Saunders as a council
representative on Wave Active Ltd Board

General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance,
seeking their recommendation to Full Council on the General Fund Budget
2023/24 and updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), together with
the updated Capital Programme and Treasury Management position.

The announcement of the recent Local Government Finance Settlement,
equated to around £120,000 for the Council and this would be factored into the
budget proposed to Full Council.

Debbie Twitchen (Tenants of Lewes District), addressed the Cabinet and
thanked the Council for their work with TOLD in preparing the budget.

Cabinet expressed thanks to officers for their work in producing a balanced
budget in difficult economic circumstances.

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 25 January 2024
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in
full. A budget briefing had also taken place for all Councillors to attend.

Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework):

(1) To agree the General Fund Budget 2024/25 (original) and projected MTFS
as set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

(2) To agree the General Fund Budget 2023/24 (revised) as set out in
Appendices 2 & 3 to the report.

(3) To agree an increase in the Council Tax for Lewes District Council of 2.99%
resulting in a gross Band D charge (including Special Expenses) of £228.17 for
2024/25.

(4) To agree the revised General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Capital
Programme 2024/25 as set out at Appendix 4 to the report.

(5) The rates of Fees and Charges proposed within Appendix 5 to apply from 1
April 2024 and to implement changes to statutory fees and charges for services
shown within Appendix 5 to the report as and when notified by Government.

(6) To note the Section 151 Officer’s sign off as outlined in the report.

Reason for decisions:

The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of a revenue budget
and associated Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year by law.



Cabinet 3 1 February 2024

49

50

Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy, Capital Strategy
and Prudential Indicators 2024/25

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance,
seeking their recommendation to Full Council of the Council’s Annual Treasury
Management Strategy, Capital Strategy and Investment Strategy together with
the Treasury and Prudential Indicators.

Officers were thanked for their work in producing the report.

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 25 January 2024
considered the report and were supportive of the officer
recommendations in full.

Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework):

(1) To approve the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment
Strategy for 2024/25 as set out at Appendix A to the report;

(2) To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2024/25 (as
set out at Appendix A to the report);

(3) To approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2024/25 to 2026/27 (as
set out at Appendix A to the report)

(4) To Approve the Capital Strategy 2024/25 (as set out at Appendix B to the
report).

Reason for decisions:

It is a requirement within the budget setting process for the Council to review
and approve the Prudential and Treasury indicators, Treasury Strategy,
Investment Strategy and Capital Strategy.

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting
2024/25 and HRA Capital Programme 2023-28

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance,
asking them to agree the detailed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget
proposals, rent levels and service charges for 2024/25 and the HRA Capital
Programme 2023-28 and recommend to Full Council.

Cabinet stated that those most impacted by the proposed changes and were
not in receipt of benefits would be supported by the Exceptional Hardship
Fund.

Thanks were expressed to Tenants of Lewes District (TOLD) for their
collaborative working and also to officers for their work in applying for the
Social Housing Decarbonisation grant funding in a limited timescale.



Cabinet 4 1 February 2024

51

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 25 January 2024
considered the report and were supportive of the officer
recommendations in full.

Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework):

(1) The HRA budget for 2024/25 and revised 2023/24 budget as set out at
Appendix 1 to the report.

(2) To agree that social and affordable rents (including Shared Ownership) are

increased by 7.7% with effect from 15t April 2024, in line with government
policy issued in December 2022.

(3) To agree that, with effect from 1st April 2024, when social-rented properties
are relet to new tenants, the applicable rent will be increased by 5% above
target rent.

(4) To agree that the revised service charges as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the
report are implemented with effect from 1st April 2024.

(5) To agree that garage rents are increased by 6.7%.

(6) To agree the HRA Capital Programme as set out at Appendix 2 to the
report.

(7) To note that £5.691m of Major Works expenditure is shown in the Capital
Programme in 2024/25 and 2025/26 to improve EPC ratings in HRA properties,
this expenditure being the subject of a Government grant bid to secure 50%
match-funding.

Reason for decisions:

The Cabinet must recommend to Full Council the setting of the HRA revenue
and capital budget and the level of social and affordable housing rents for the
forthcoming year.

Re-imagining Lewes District: Delivering the Vision 2024 - 2028

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, asking them to
consider and recommend the draft ‘Reimagining Lewes District: Delivering the
Vision 2024-2028’ plan to Full Council for adoption.

The Council received 122 responses to the consultation on the plan, with it
being noted that some were submitted by organisations on behalf of a group of
people. Thanks were expressed to all that contributed, and feedback received
would be incorporated into the final plan that would be submitted to Full
Council. It was also stated that detailed comments relating to climate and
nature would be picked up as part of the Climate and Nature Action Plan,
which was running parallel to this process.



Cabinet 5 1 February 2024
Thanks were expressed to officers for their work in formalising the proposed
plan.

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 25 January 2024
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in
full. It was acknowledged that in disseminating the final document, it was
important to reach as many people in the community as possible and also
continue work on engaging as many as possible for future consultations.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To consider the ‘Reimagining Lewes District: Delivering the Vision 2024-
2028’ plan.

(2) That any final minor amendments arising from the consultation responses
be delegated for amendment to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the
Leader.

Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework):

(3) To adopt the plan as its overarching corporate policy document for the next
4 years.

Reason for decisions:
To enable the Council to set out its strategic vision, objectives and priority

projects for the next four years and provide a firm basis for forward planning
and performance management.

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm

Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair)



